with U.S. GAAP W 32,639

Weighted-average shares outstanding(in thousands) 79,512

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2004

Net income under Korean GAAP W 1,633,295

Fixed asset revaluation 13,772 (3,561) 10,211
Capitalized costs 12,460 (3,427) 9,033
Capitalized repairs (4,755) 1,308 (3,447)
Impairment loss on investment securities (554,366) 152,451 (401,915)
Others, net 3,010 (828) 2,182

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 124

(529,879) 145,943 (383,936)

Net income as adjusted in accordance with U.S. GAAP W 1,249,359

Basic and diluted earnings per share, as adjusted, in accordance
with U.S. GAAP W 15,480

Weighted-average shares outstanding(in thousands) 80,708

F-71

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2005 and 2004, and December 31, 2004
(b) Reconciliation of shareholders� equity from Korean GAAP to U.S. GAAP

Adjustments Adjustments
before
income

Income
tax after income

(in millions of Korean won) tax effect tax
As of June 30, 2005

Total shareholders� equity under Korean GAAP W 18,157,361
Minority interest (378,382)

17,778,979

Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation (185,293) 28,023 (157,270)
Capitalized costs 291,688 (80,214) 211,474
Capitalized repairs 6,150 (1,691) 4,459
Impairment loss on investment securities (56,885) 15,643 (41,242)
Others, net (4,920) 1,353 (3,567)

50,740 (36,886) 13,854

Total shareholders� equity, as adjusted, in accordance with
U.S. GAAP W 17,792,833

As of December 31, 2004

Total shareholders� equity under Korean GAAP W 16,386,056
Minority interest (307,891)

16,078,165

Adjustments:
Fixed asset revaluation (195,044) 30,704 (164,340)
Capitalized costs 270,827 (74,477) 196,350
Capitalized repairs 9,036 (2,485) 6,551
Impairment loss on investment securities (48,399) 13,310 (35,089)
Others, net (4,127) 202,335 198,208
Deferred taxes related to OCI � (71,788) (71,788)

32,293 97,599 129,892

Total shareholders� equity, as adjusted, in accordance with
U.S. GAAP W 16,208,057

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 126

(c) Fixed asset revaluation
Under Korean GAAP, certain fixed assets were subject to upward revaluations in accordance with the Asset
Revaluation Law, with the revaluation increment credited to capital surplus. As a result of this revaluation,
depreciation expense on these assets was adjusted to reflect the increased basis. Under U.S. GAAP, such a revaluation
is not permitted and depreciation expense should be based on historical cost. When assets are sold, any revaluation